

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
FORT WORTH DIVISION

SID MILLER, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

TOM VILSACK, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Agriculture,

Defendant.

Case No. 4:21-cv-00595-O

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE NATIONAL BLACK
FARMERS ASSOCIATION, AND THE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN INDIAN
FARMERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 2

LEGAL STANDARD..... 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. The Government has a Compelling Interest in Remediating USDA’s Past and Present Discrimination. 5

 1. The Government’s prior remedies grossly failed to relieve the harm of past discrimination against socially disadvantaged farmers..... 7

a. The Pigford Cases..... 7

b. Keepseagle v. Vilsack..... 9

 2. The Government must mitigate present discrimination by USDA against socially disadvantaged farmers..... 11

 3. The Government needs to act now for socially disadvantaged farmers because of the compounded effects of discrimination and the pandemic..... 14

II. Section 1005 is Narrowly Tailored to Redress Racial Discrimination Against Socially Disadvantaged Farmers..... 15

 1. Congress had limited race-neutral or otherwise feasible alternatives to achieve its compelling interests for Section 1005..... 15

 2. Section 1005 is not over or under-inclusive. 17

III. *Amici* and the Government’s Interest Diverge on Remedy..... 20

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3, 6, 10 ,14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	4, 5, 13
<i>Contractors Ass’n of E. Pa., Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 6 F.3d 990 (3d Cir. 1993).....	4
<i>Dean v. City of Shreveport</i> , 438 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eng’g Contractors Ass’n of S. Fla. Inc. v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 122 F.3d 895 (11th Cir. 1997)	4, 6, 10, 15
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	3, 5, 15
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2011).....	8
<i>Keepseagle v. Perdue</i> , 856 F.3d 1039 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Kossman Cont., Co. v. City of Houston</i> , 2016 WL 11473826 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 17, 2016)	5, 7, 19
<i>Majeske v. City of Chicago</i> , 218 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2000).....	4, 7
<i>Midwest Fence Corp. v. U. S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 840 F.3d 932 (7th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peightal v. Metro. Dade Cty.</i> , 26 F.3d 1545 (11th Cir. 1994)	2, 17
<i>Pigford v. Glickman</i> , 185 F.R.D. 82 (D.D.C. 1999)	7, 8
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> , 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.H. Scott Const. Co. v. City of Jackson, Miss.</i> , 199 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	20
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , 545 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (M.D. Fla. 2021)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

7 U.S.C. § 22979

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Cong. Rsch. Serv., RS2043, *The Pigford Cases: USDA Settlement of Discrimination Suits by Black Farmers* (2013)8

A Hr’g to Review the State of Black Farmers in the U.S. Before the H. Comm. On Agric., 117th Cong. (Mar. 25, 2021)2, 5

Hr’g on Mgmt. of Civil Rights at the USDA Before the H. Subcomm. on Gov’t Mgmt., Org., & Procurement, Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 110th Cong. (May 14, 2008)12

Hr’g on USDA Civil Rights Before the S. Comm. on Agric., Nutrition, and Forestry, 106th Cong. (Sep. 12, 2000)2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Folley & M. Johnson, *Black Farmers Facing ‘Extinction’ Fight for \$5B in Promised Aid*, The Hill (Aug. 12, 2021)6

A. Formuzis, *Black Farmers and EWG Urge Congress to Increase Farm Subsidy Transparency*, Envir’l Working Grp (Mar. 22, 2017)13

A. Schechinger, *Under Trump, Farm Subsidies Soared and the Rich Got Richer /Biden and Congress Must Reform a Wasteful and Unfair System*, Envir’l Working Grp. (Feb. 24, 2021), <https://www.ewg.org/interactive-maps/2021-farm-subsidies-ballooned-under-trump/>13

C. Dominguez, *USDA Establishes Trial Food Sovereignty Initiative for Federal Lands*, Indian Country Today (Nov. 16, 2021), <https://indiancountrytoday.com/news/usda-protecting-empowering-indigenous-food-ways>10

C. Duster & J. Boschma, *Many Black Farmers Nationwide Struggling to Keep Their Farms Afloat as They Face Disparities Across the Board*, CNN (Dec. 15, 2021), <https://www.cnn.com/2021/12/15/politics/black-farmers-debt-relief-disparities/index.html>12

Chairwoman Stabenow Statement on S. Passage of the American Rescue Plan Act, US S. Comm. on Agric., Nutrition, & Forestry (Mar. 6, 2021), <https://www.agriculture.senate.gov/newsroom/dem/press/release/chairwoman-stabenow-statement-on-senate-passage-of-the-american-rescue-plan-act>.....14

E. Bilecky, *Assessing the Impacts of USDA Civil Rights Settlements: Pigford in Advocacy & Context* (2019) (Master’s Project, Duke University).....8

J. Hayes, *USDA Data: Nearly All Pandemic Bailout Funds Went to White Farmers*, Envir’l Working Group (Feb. 18, 2021), <https://www.ewg.org/news-insights/news/usda-data-nearly-all-pandemic-bailout-funds-went-white-farmers>16

The John Boyd Story, Nat’l Black Farmers Ass’n (Feb. 8, 2018), <https://www.nationalblackfarmersassociation.org/single-post/2018/02/08/the-john-boyd-story>2

Nat’l Black Farmers Ass’n & Envir’l Working Grp., *Short Crop: How a Widening Farm Subsidy Gap is Leaving Black Farmers Further Behind*, Envir’l Working Grp. (July 2007), <https://www.ewg.org/research/short-crop>13

Keepseagle v. Vilsack. No. 99-cv-3119 (D.D.C. Nov. 1, 2010), ECF No. 576-19

L. Stern, *Small Farmers, Big Stakes*, Field Work (May 5, 2021), <https://www.fieldworktalk.org/episode/2021/05/05/small-farmers-big-stakes>14

M. Jalonick, *American Indian Groups Argue Over Settlement Money*, KSL.com (Dec. 2, 2014)9

M. Martin, *Will Settlement Bring Black Farmers Dignity?* Nat’l Pub. Radio, (Oct. 4, 2013), <https://www.npr.org/templates/story/story.php?storyId=229199014>.....8

Nat’l Black Agric. All., *Draft Recommendations to be Presented at the Fairness Hr’g*, Envir’l Working Group (2021), https://static.ewg.org/reports/2021/BlackFarmerDiscriminationTimeline/2011_Pigford-Results.pdf.....8

Nat’l Black Farmers Ass’n, *Black Farmer Takes Action in Fight Over Stalled \$4 Billion Relief Funding, Calls Boycott*, PR Newswire (Feb. 10, 2022), <https://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/black-farmer-takes-action-in-fight-over-stalled-4-billion-relief-funding-calls-boycott-301480035.html>16

N. Rosenberg & B. Stucki, *How USDA Distorted Data to Conceal Decades of Discrimination Against Black Farmers*, The Counter (June 26, 2019), <https://thecounter.org/usda-black-farmers-discrimination-tom-vilsack-reparations-civil-rights/>12

Off. of Inspector Gen., Audit Report 60601-0001-21, *USDA Oversight of Civil Rights Complaints (2021)*12

P. Gaines, *USDA Issued Billions in Subsidies This Year. Black Farmers Are Still Waiting for Their Share*, NBC News (Oct. 28, 2020), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/nbcblk/usda-issued-billions-subsidies-year-black-farmers-are-still-waiting-n1245090>6

Pigford v. Vilsack, Case 1:97-cv-01978-PLF, Dkt. No. 1812 (Mar. 31, 2012)8

S. Suwell, *There Were Nearly a Million Black Farmers in 1920. Why Have They Disappeared?*, The Guardian (Apr. 29, 2019), <https://www.theguardian.com/environment/2019/apr/29/why-have-americas-black-farmers-disappeared>7

USDA Minority Farmers, Ranchers and Veterans Advisory Comm., *March 21 Recommendation’s Rep.* (Harvey Reed III, 2021)12

USDA Provides \$1.8 Billion to Offset Market Fluctuations, USDA Farm Serv. Agency (Nov. 1, 2021), <https://www.fsa.usda.gov/news-room/news-releases/2021/usda-provides-1-8-billion-to-offset-market-fluctuations>13

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-539, *Agric. Lending: Info. on Credit & Outreach to Socially Disadvantaged Farmers and Ranchers Is Limited (2019)*.....12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-19-464, *Indian Issues: Agric. Credit Needs and Barriers to Lending on Tribal Lands (2019)*.12

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-08-755T, *USDA Mgmt. of Civil Rights Efforts Continues to Be Deficient Despite Years of Attention (2008)*18

W. Hinson & E. Robinson, *“We Didn’t Get Nothing:” The Plight of Black Farmers*, 12 No.3 J. of African American Stud. (2008).....17
